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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
suffolk, SS. : o 'SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
| FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY -
NO: BD-2011-037 I

IN RE: PETER S. FARBER

MEMORANDUM OF DECISTON
" At the direction;of the Board of Bar Overseers (the‘board),
-BarléoﬁnSel has filedfa,thfeeecount information seeking
disciplinary actionvagainst‘attofney_Peter‘S. Farber. The
fhearihg committee recommehae& that Fafberﬁbe suspehdedffrom the

. practice of law for’oﬁe ?ear and one'day; the Board recommended a-.

:f‘ publicfreprimand. I agree W1th the Board that the approprlate

‘_d1501p11nary sanction: for Farber s mlsconduct is a publlC

7 reprimand.

standard of Reviewr?"ln all dlSClpllnarY proceedlngs Bar

‘7;:Counsel shall have the burden of proof by a preponderance Of the

«f;févldenée,w Rules 6f €

'w*i’ﬂrev1ews, and'may'revisé

“”oard of Bar Overseers § 3. 28 The‘board F~

he - flndlngs of fact conCluSIdﬁsaof‘;aﬁhft

l”fﬁfand recommendatlons of the“hearlng commlttee, "paylng due

Efrespect" to the role of the hearlng commlttee "as the sole judge

“ﬁﬂubo, 447 Mg j345,,3éégﬁ;f

368 Mass 4 461




Accord In re Murray, 455 Mass. 872, 879 (2010). The court
accepts subsidiary facts found by the board if they are supported

by substantial evidence in the record. S$.J.C. Rule 4:01, § 8(6);

In re Murrdy, supra. ‘”fAlsﬂlong-as.there is substantial
evidence, we do not disturh_the board's,finding, euen‘lf'We'would
have come to a different,conclUSion’lf considering the-matter*de
novo.” Id., quoting~Mattéf‘6fnsega1, 430 Mass. 359):3647(i999);
“‘Substantial evidence’nméans’Such.evidence as a reasonable;mind‘
_mlght accept as adequate to suppOrt a conclu81on." Matter of

VSegal supra at 364 quotlng G L. c. 307, § 1(6).

DlSCuSSlon. The board adopted the hearing commlttee 'S
subsidiary factual flndlngs and ‘except as to count twor 1ts‘

.ff;legal conclUSLons I address each count separately,.beglnnlng

“.;w1th the Ewo counts that t e'hearlng commlttee and” boarviagreed
'warranted dlSClpane no more gevere than a publlc reprlmand

.countaone; As found by the board,. the glst of count'

;that Farber represented onﬁfof'the sellers 1n a real estat

Prlor to the clos1ng, Farber-h””‘*’t

H,Hld close f The attorney for 16




upset that the other sellers were not communicating with him to
resolve the issue in dispute, and demanded that Farber pay.him
the escroWéd funds. Farber‘sent.an email to Riley'informing‘him
that Riley's clients had made no effort to speak W1th Farber 8
client in the four weeks 51nce the clos1ng, and that he- would

release the escrow to hlS cllent if Riley's cllents did not

‘contact-h1S’cllent "rlghtlaway." Rlley replled that Farber~had a

'fiduciary obligation with . respect tolthe‘escr0wed fundSVand asked

e8Crow 8o that he could seek to obtaln a protectlve order from a

c0urt.7 Farber released the ‘&sctow to his cllent w1thout glVlng

- prior notlflcatlon to Rlley

I agreerwrth‘the-board's‘COnclusion»that~Farber.bWéddafff"

'- .f‘f‘iiduci'ar‘y' oblﬁi'gationas- esé‘rbw agent to all the séli.l'efsv,r* and tﬁ‘at <

'5he breached thlS obllgatlon by relea51ng the funds before an

'*5_agreement had been reached regardlng 1ts dlSpOSLthn W1thout

hﬁflrSt obtalnlng ol court order

4 While th:e“ ~prec1se t‘-erms :"of-"tlh'e,

Erescrow had‘not4been dellneated Farber should have recognlzed

“thhat he could not unllaterally release the funds to hlS Cll

The board also

8.4(h), owhieh




soleiy because the other sellers had not timely communicated with
his-client. Even if he had a‘different view as to the terms of
the escrow, at a minimum, he should have provided Riley with
5advance warning of his release of the eScrOWed funds so that

.Riley'had.an opportunity to litigate the queétion.

. Court three. As found by the board,‘the_gist of count three
.is that,Farbér réquested acretainer of $2,500 to rebresent'a
:clfent whovbeiieved that he had a right to‘purchase aiparticular
property'on'Cape'Cod. The clrent paid him a partlal retalner qu_
f.$1 500, _thdh*Farberfdeposfted ;n his bu81ness‘accountrrather
fthan hls IOLTA account ‘without‘prior notiffcation=to-the:Client’_
“and w1thout prov1d1ng the cllent with an accountlng fAfter

fFarber~asked for the balance othhe retalner; the cllent said

fahthat he had found another attorney and demanded refund of the

7fpart1al retalner Farbervrefused to return the-partlal retalner'

hviﬁto the cllent and did not transfer 1t o hlS IOLTA account

In the Matter of Sharlf 459 Mags. 558,9564e565 (2011),‘this_
ffcourt recently declared

.y"Under the Massachusetts Rules of Profe381onal Conduct

- where &, ¢lient. pays an attorney a ‘sum of money.for legal
fees - before ‘the legal' fees’haVe been earned the feeSL'-*
advanced -often referreditd
glient untll ‘earnéd by thi
L trust funds in & cllent trust account. See Masgs. Ri Prof
g 1.15(a) (1), a8 appéaring in 440 Mass. 1338 (2003) S
S fundgh, defined as any funds: belonglng to ¢lient but hel
.Q*flawyer in connectlon w1th representatlon) . Magsg: R, Pro
o 1515(B) (L) 1338 .4 (2003) - (lawy
Smugts hold: cllent trugt” funds.ln trustﬁac“oUnt geparat
lawyer's o‘“'property)w‘ once- an attorney hag earned al

'ttorney and must be held as:




some of the fees advanced, the attorney should withdraw the
earned fees, see Mass. R. Prof. C. 1.15(b) (2) (ii), as
appearing in 440 Mass. 1338 (2003), but the attorney may not
*do so before delivering to-the client "in writing (i) an
- itemized bill or other accounting showing the services
rendered, (ii) written notice of amount and date of the
withdrawal, and (iii) a statément of the balance of the
client's funds in the trust account after the withdrawal."
Mass. R. Prof. C. 1.15(d) (2), as appearing in 440 Mass. 1338
(2003). Where the client disputes the bill, the attorney
may not withdraw the disputed funds from the trust account
~until the dispute is resolved. See Mass. R. Prof. C.
1.15(b) (2) (i1). 1If the attornegy has already withdrawn the-
amournit billed and the client within a réasonable time after
receiving the bill disputes the bill, the attorney must
‘restore the disputed amount to the trust account untll the
ndlspute is resolved Id:. '
I agree with the board's ¢onclusion that Farber violated
. "Mags. R. Prof. C. 1.15(b), (d) (1), & (d)(2) by depositing the
'vadvanced‘fee in his business acCOunt before providing the client

$1th an 1temlzed bill or other accountlng shoW1ng the services.

E;frendered and by failing to tranSfer ‘the advanCed fee to the" o

' rnIOLTA account after the cllent dlsputed the bill. I also

‘fclude that the board's flndlng ‘that Farber had earned the_i”"'

vanced fee before dep081t1ng lt 1n hlS bu51ness account and{f:'”"

ber'was contacted by Gr fﬁJohnson and Ellen Gerety to

‘ﬁoffer on a house in Chatham they had dec1ded to purchas

'?and Gerety had learned; =‘efproperty through A réa:



estate broker, Russ Damon, who:had an'exclusive listing with the
prOperty}s owners which provided for a five percent broker's
commissfon, to be shared with the‘buyer's broker. Gerety had
visited the property twice with‘DamOn,Abut would'not make an
offervthrough Damon. Damon had'toid-Gerety.that he thought the
ownererOuld_acoept an offer of $535,000. Once Johnson‘learneds»?f
thatdFarber Was.a‘reai‘estate brdker}wqohnson 1ooked‘for a‘pricéi,»'
eonCeSSion, pOSSibly‘fromvreceiVihg”a‘share of the broker's

comnitiission.

EjFarber contacted Damon and presented himself'as‘thé

t~brokerfand-eXpected to share'in*Damonls broker‘s COmmission

‘fInltlally, Damon refused to Spllt the comm1s51on, but Farber sald

..fhe needed the commlsSLOn spllt becauSe he planned to renovate thegfﬁ' -

' :houSe and 1nstall a” new septlc system After<Farber made a low ﬁ{“"'

- prospective buyer, addingAthat_hefwas[a licensed real estate ;"“fuf“.d.'
|
|
|

’offer and the owners presented a dounter offer of - $525 OOO

;fFarber offered $520 OOO and toldtDamon that he. planned to re~A

“97Sell the property after maklngbthe renovatlons, and would HAK:

:"Damon the broker for re sale 1n return for Damon's spllttlng of{

giSSlon. The owners agree .tOHSell the property to*f

B Farber denles havrng made‘~he¢mlsrepresentatlons regardlngg
'ifhrsflntentlon to rénovate and séll .the property, and to retain :.%
_fDamon as."a- broker : when he did; and: Hotes ‘that the only evidende
©that hé made these. statements dame from Damon, who had brought
fithe:domplalnt agalnst him in an -at ‘pt to recover the portio

““theﬁbroker‘s fee He Had paid to Farber. Credlblllty flndlngSf:‘

ever, are the prov1nce of the hearlng commlttee, """ d I




Farber for'$520,0§0, and Damon agreed to pay Farber $13,000/ half
of the broker's commission. Farber identified himself as the.
purohaser in the purchase.and sale agreement and at the,ciOsinQ.
Shortly after‘the-olOSing, however, Farber transferred_the'
'property to a nomineevtrust in Which-Gerety was the trustee, and'_,
Johnson -and Geretv the beneficial owners. Farber paid half of -
the broker's fee that he received touJohnson, retaining $6/500
for4himself. This was the only compensatlon Farber recelved for
hrs ro%e_ln the transactlon, apart from the $250 he was pald by
Gerety for draftlng the trust 1nstrument for the nomlnee trust

by failing to reveal that he was actlng on behalf of Johnson and;‘ﬁi

Gerety‘ln the sale "The%bOard.conéluded however, that Farber?;“

7fdld not commlt fraud by falllng to reveal to Damon or the ‘3:T
tproperty owners that he was actlng as ‘an agent for undlsclosed
‘77pr1nc1pals. The board fOUnd that 1t was 1mmater1al to the owners

ﬂwhether they sold 1tfdoiFarber or to undlsclosed pr1nc1pals, and

't*"ﬁthat Gerety would not have purchased the property through Damon,'

“;so Damon would not have recelved any broker S. comm1s31on had the-

flndlngs, whlch

-flnd that Johngohn -or; erety 1ntended to deprlve Damon of A ,,jf
TVC©mm¥SSlOn,that.the hought he was entltled to. reCelve SRR




-only acts of misconduct Farber committed'during thevtransaction
were his misrepresentations abont‘his'intent to fenovate the
property and to retain Damon as a broker for the reesale.‘Thee
board concluded that these misrepresentations violated Masé.;R;5~“
Prof. C. é.4(c)].whioh prohibits an attorney from engaging in .
.conduct involving.m;srepresentation. The board.also cohcludedth:
that-Farber‘Was aoting7aé a broker, not an attorney, when he -
made these'statements; ;The board rejected the hearing

commlttee 3 legal conclu51ons that these mlsrepresentatlons'

v1olated»the conduot rules.prohlbltlng an attorney from assxsting"
a client to_engage‘in.frand; because the‘board'fodndfthatfthere:'5
was no‘evidenoe’thatlJohnSOn or Gerety knew of these E

misrepréééntatioﬁéhof?aﬁthoriZedvthem;

Because the legal conclu81ons and dlSClpllnary

recommendatlons of the bOard "are. entltled to great welght ' In

‘re LuDOy'supra.at~356 T glve deference to the board's conclu31onf‘.

' that Farber made these mlsrepresentatlons to 1nduce Damon to

rellnqulsh‘half of hlS“broker's comm1551on that he was not

‘actlng*asqan attorney ln so d01ng, and that hlS mlsconduct'was_

”"far.leSS;‘greglous than that of lawyers Who have been SuSpended

ﬂfor actl ns.taken out81de of the practlce of law ‘;Sé

;28 2009) (one month suspen81on fo‘

f“tal status‘and flnanC1alf'

BAL1ire ;483




month suspension for attorney who provided false testimony in

criminal case involving domestic dispute where she was victim);

Matter of.Finnertv, 418 Mass. 821 (1994) fsix month suspension
for misrepresentation made‘on financial statement in attorney's

| dinree).' Inﬁview of all the circdmstanCes;:conéidering the
misconduct'fdund»inICOUnts ohe through‘three togethef,
recognizing that“thislis'the»ﬁirst timehFa}bef has béeh'foﬁnd.to"
have engaged in miseenduct, I also give‘deféfenCe to'the‘board‘s
' conclusiéhdthet the pﬁrposes of profesSional’diecipline are'

adequately served by ‘the 1mp081t10n of a publlc reprlmand . See.

Matter‘of”Fxnnertv; supra at 829 (overrldlng con81deratlon in bar
dlSClpllne is "the effect upon, and perceptlon of, the public and

lthe bar")

Conclu81on *Fdr the reasons statéd:dbdve; Idaffirﬁ*the'
boardfs-deciéioﬁ, adopt its conclu81ons of 1aw, and order that

: Farber,béwpubiiéiyjfeprmmanded.

Ralﬁh D, Gants e
A88001ate Justlce SRR

. Entered:






